machinery, chemicals and electronics, as well as for agriculture and travel and tourism exports.
Meanwhile, overall investment fell from 21 per cent of GDP in 2007 to 17 per cent in 2019
(Figure 3). This was essentially driven by private investment, which fell from 15 per cent of GDP
in 2007 to 12 per cent in 2019. The decline in private investment is no doubt an ominous
development for the economy, one which we will discuss further. Government consumption is
the component of aggregate demand that saw most real growth since 2007, increasing 34 per cent
through 2019 and rising from 19 per cent of GDP in 2007 to 21 per cent in 2019. In 2020,
investment and exports plunged, whereas private consumption was not equally hit, and
government consumption increased in real terms, consolidating the decade’s trends.

Figure 1: Real gross domestic product growth: annual percentage growth

Source: IMF data.

Figure 2: Exports of goods and services

Note: indices, 2007 = 100. The counterfactual scenario is calculated by estimating South Africa’s exports after
2007 if the country had conserved its 2004–07 global market share for each HS92 4-Digit product.

Source: authors’ elaboration based on South African Reserve Bank (SARB) data, Atlas of Economic Complexity
data.

Avg 1999-2008, 6.1% Avg 2010-19, 5.1%

Avg 1999-2008, 4.0% Avg 2010-19, 1.7%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

EM and developing economies South Africa

80

100

120

140

160

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019

Price and Quantity Decomposition

Value Unit Value (US$) Volume

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Constant Global Share Counterfactual

Value Constant Prod. Global Share

3

Labour market indicators have deteriorated notably in the last decade and are amongst the worst
in the world. The unemployment rate hit a low of 22 per cent in late 2008 and has since trended
upwards to 30 per cent before the pandemic and most recently to 33 per cent (Figure 4). The
unemployment rate has been consistently the highest in the world, and as with other countries in
Southern Africa, unemployment is disproportionately concentrated in youths and women. At the
same time, the employment rate fell from a high of 46 per cent in 2008 to 42 per cent before the